

No. 09-525

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANUS CAPITAL GROUP INC. AND
JANUS CAPITAL MANAGEMENT LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

FIRST DERIVATIVE TRADERS,

Respondent.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MARK A. PERRY
Counsel of Record
THOMAS G. HUNGAR
SCOTT P. MARTIN
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
mperry@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	13
I. INVESTMENT ADVISERS ARE SECONDARY ACTORS WITH RESPECT TO STATEMENTS IN PROSPECTUSES ISSUED BY THEIR MUTUAL FUND CLIENTS	15
A. SERVICE PROVIDERS ARE SECONDARY ACTORS	15
B. INVESTMENT ADVISERS ARE SERVICE PROVIDERS.....	21
II. AS A SECONDARY ACTOR, JCM CANNOT BE HELD PRIMARILY LIABLE FOR UNATTRIBUTED STATEMENTS MADE BY ANOTHER COMPANY IN ITS PROSPECTUSES	29
A. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS WERE NOT MADE BY JCM.....	31
1. THE COMPLAINT DOES NOT ADEQUATELY ALLEGE “MAKING”	31
2. “MAKING” CANNOT BE REDEFINED TO REACH THE ACTIVITIES OF SECONDARY ACTORS.....	36

B. THE CHALLENGED STATEMENTS WERE NOT ATTRIBUTED TO JCM.....	44
1. THE <i>BASIC</i> PRESUMPTION DOES NOT REACH THE ACTIVITIES OF SECONDARY ACTORS.....	44
2. RELIANCE CANNOT BE PRESUMED IN THE ABSENCE OF DIRECT ATTRIBUTION.....	49
CONCLUSION	57
ADDENDUM: Investment Advisory Agreement Between Janus Investment Fund and Janus Capital Management LLC (Apr. 3, 2002).....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens of Utah v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	40, 46
<i>Anixter v. Home-Stake Prod. Co.</i> , 77 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 1996).....	45, 50
<i>Aquionics Acceptance Corp. v. Kollar</i> , 503 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1974).....	38
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	3, 4, 10, 31
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 10, 31
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	20, 45
<i>Burks v. Lasker</i> , 441 U.S. 471 (1979).....	8, 22
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	46
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	30, 34, 44
<i>Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976).....	20, 37, 38

<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 392 F.3d 220 (6th Cir. 2004).....	35
<i>Garcia v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 70 (1984).....	39
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004).....	48
<i>Harrison v. Equitable Life Assur. Soc.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 281 (W.D. Mich. 1977).....	38
<i>Harrison v. Westinghouse Savannah River Co.</i> , 176 F.3d 776 (4th Cir. 1999).....	33
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	55
<i>Holloway v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 1 (1999).....	40
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs. L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010).....	9, 22, 23, 54
<i>Kamen v. Kemper Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 500 U.S. 90 (1991).....	23
<i>Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007)	20, 27, 53
<i>Malack v. BDO Seidman, LLP</i> , No. 09-4475, 2010 WL 3211088 (3d Cir. Aug. 16, 2010).....	56
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	27
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....	31, 45

<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 873 (D. Md. 2005).....	25
<i>In re Navarre Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 299 F.3d 735 (8th Cir. 2002).....	38
<i>Oklahoma City v. Tuttle</i> , 471 U.S. 808 (1985).....	40
<i>PIMCO v. Mayer Brown LLP</i> , 603 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	20, 27
<i>Piper v. Chris-Craft Indus., Inc.</i> , 430 U.S. 1 (1977).....	44
<i>Reass v. United States</i> , 99 F.2d 752 (4th Cir. 1938).....	40
<i>Regents v. CSFB</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007).....	35
<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	39
<i>Santa Fe Indus., Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977).....	20
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963).....	27
<i>SEC v. Tambone</i> , 597 F.3d 436 (1st Cir. 2010) (en banc)	<i>passim</i>
<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968) (en banc)	45
<i>SEC v. Wolfson</i> , 539 F.3d 1249 (10th Cir. 2008).....	50

<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002).....	39
<i>Shapiro v. Cantor</i> , 123 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1997)	36
<i>Southland Sec. Corp. v. INSpire Ins. Solutions, Inc.</i> , 365 F.3d 353 (5th Cir. 2004).....	33
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Superintendent of Ins. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971).....	13
<i>Teachers' Ret. Sys. of La. v. Hunter</i> , 477 F.3d 162 (4th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	44
<i>Wright v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 152 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998)	36, 39, 49, 50
<i>Ziemba v. Cascade Int'l, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2001).....	50, 51

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78l	25
15 U.S.C. § 78r	11, 39
15 U.S.C. § 78t	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4	3, 33, 55
15 U.S.C. § 80a-3	23
15 U.S.C. § 80a-8	23, 32
15 U.S.C. § 80a-10	25
15 U.S.C. § 80a-15	22, 54
15 U.S.C. § 80a-24	25, 26, 42
15 U.S.C. § 80a-33	42
15 U.S.C. § 80b-6	27
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1376 (2010)	18, 19, 27, 28
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737	<i>passim</i>

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 210.10-01	53
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 240.12b-2	28
17 C.F.R. § 243.100	51

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....	3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....	3, 55
Fed. R. Civ. P. 11.....	29
S. Ct. R. 15.2.....	40

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Taavi Annus, Note, <i>Scheme Liability Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 72 Mo. L. Rev. 855 (2007).....	19
Edward Brodsky, <i>Aiding and Abetting</i> , N.Y.L.J., June 8, 1994	17
155 Cong. Rec. S8501 (July 30, 2009).....	18, 19
156 Cong. Rec. S3385 (May 7, 2010).....	18
156 Cong. Rec. S3569 (May 12, 2010).....	18
156 Cong. Rec. S3663 (May 13, 2010).....	18
<i>Disclosure Regarding Market Timing and Selective Disclosure of Portfolio Holdings</i> , SEC Release No. 33-8408, 69 Fed. Reg. 22,300 (Apr. 23, 2004)	24
Tamar Frankel & Ann Taylor Schwing, <i>The Regulation of Money Managers: Mutual Funds and Advisers</i> (2d ed. 2010)	24
Ronald J. Gilson & Reinier H. Kraakman, <i>The Mechanisms of Market Efficiency</i> , 70 Va. L. Rev. 549 (1984).....	52
H.R. Rep. No. 104-369 (1995).....	16

<i>Implementation of Standards of Professional Conduct for Attorneys</i> , SEC Release No. 33-8186, 68 Fed. Reg. 6296 (Feb. 6, 2003).....	24
Laurin Blumenthal Kleiman & Carla G. Teodoro, <i>Forming, Organizing and Operating a Mutual Fund—Legal and Practical Considerations</i> , in <i>The ABCs of Mutual Funds 2009</i> (PLI)	24
<i>In re Lammert</i> , Initial Decision Release No. 348, 93 SEC Docket 422 (Apr. 28, 2008).....	25
Louis Loss <i>et al.</i> , <i>Securities Regulation</i> (4th ed. 2009).....	20
<i>Registration Form Used by Open-End Management Investment Companies</i> , SEC Release No. 33-7512, 63 Fed. Reg. 13,916 (Mar. 13, 1998)	24
<i>Role of Independent Directors of Investment Companies</i> , SEC Release No. 33-7932, 66 Fed. Reg. 3734 (Jan. 16, 2001)	21
J.K. Rowling, <i>Harry Potter and the Order of the Phoenix</i> (2003).....	31
S. Rep. No. 104-98 (1995).....	16
The Supreme Court 2007 Term, Leading Cases, <i>Scope of Secondary Actor Liability</i> , 122 Harv. L. Rev. 485 (2008).....	19
Thomas Wardell, <i>The Current State of Play Under the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002</i> , 28 N.C. J. Int'l L. & Com. Reg. 935 (2003).....	19

<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1934)	41
Ralph K. Winter, <i>Paying Lawyers, Empowering Prosecutors, and Protecting Managers: Raising the Cost of Capital in America</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 945 (1993)	56
